
Please contact Cherry Foreman on 01270 686463
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member 
of the public 

Cabinet Member for Children and Families
Agenda

Date: Monday, 30th January, 2017
Time: 11.30 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 items 
will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the agenda and at 
the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and Overview and 
Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.

4. Determination of Local Authority Co-ordinated Scheme and Admission Arrangements  
(Pages 3 - 44)

To approve the co-ordinated scheme and admission arrangements.

mailto:cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk




Version 8

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Report to Portfolio Holder

Date of Meeting: 30 January 2017 
Report: Director of People
Subject/Title: Determination of Local Authority Coordinated Scheme and 

Admission Arrangements 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Liz Durham

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 Portfilio Holder is recommended to approve the coordinated scheme and 
admission arrangements (attached) for 2018 and subsequent years, subject 
to any review.

1.2        The coordinated scheme (Annex 1), which all local authorites are, under 
section 88M of the School Standards and Framework Act 1998 (SSFA), 
required to have in place, will apply to applications for places in all publicly 
funded mainstream primary and secondary schools (i.e. including 
academies) for the school year 2018-19.

1.3   The proposed admission arrangements (Annex 2) include the overall 
procedure, practices, criteria, published admission number (PAN) and 
supplementary information to be used in deciding on the allocation of school 
places. Current admission numbers and proposed changes for community 
and voluntary controlled schools for 2018 (which the Local Authority is 
responsible for as the admission authority for these schools) are set out in 
Appendix 1.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Portfolio Holder is recommended to approve 

 The proposed coordinated admission scheme, which all local 
authorities are required by section 88M of the School Standards and 
Framework Act 1998 (SSFA) to have in place (Annex 1).

 The proposed admission arrangements for Cheshire East community 
and controlled schools, which are the overall procedure, practices, 
criteria and supplementary information to be used in deciding on the 
allocation of school places (Annex 2).

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The recommendation will enable the Local Authority to meet its statutory 
duty to determine by 28 February 2017 a coordinated admissions scheme 
and admission arrangements to apply for 2018 and subsequent years, 
subject to any further review.



Version 8

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 Once determined, the coordinated scheme will apply to all Cheshire East 
publicly funded mainstream primary and secondary schools, including 
academies and the admission arrangements will apply to all Cheshire East 
community and voluntary controlled schools.

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 All wards members.

6.0 Policy Implications 

6.1 The Coordinate Scheme and Admissions Arrangements are key policy 
documents for the Council and are a statutory requirement. The process for 
applying for school places is contained within the coordinated scheme and 
this applies to all Cheshire East publicly funded schools. How parents’ 
preferences are then considered is set out within an admission authority’s 
admission arrangements. The policy on admission arrangements will apply 
to applications for community and voluntary controlled schools only, for 
which the Local Authority is the admission authority.

7.0 Implications for Rural Communities

7.1 The Local Authority’s coordinated scheme will apply to all publicly funded 
schools across the Borough and the admission arrangements will apply to 
applications received for Cheshire East community and voluntary controlled 
schools. Determination will therefore benefit all communities equally by 
ensuring that arrangements are in place for families who will be applying for 
admission in the 2018-19 academic year.

8.0 Financial Implications 

8.1 Members should note that the costs of School Admissions are charged to 
the Dedicated Schools Grant within the element for central expenditure.

9.0 Legal Implications 

9.1 The Authority has a duty to comply with the mandatory requirements 
imposed by all relevant legislation including the School Admissions Code 
(or by statutory provisions). The School Admissions Code has been issued 
under Section 84 of the School Standards and Framework Act 1998 (‘SSFA 
1998’) Chapter 1 of Part 3 of the School Standards and Framework Act 
(SSFA) 1998 contains the key provisions regarding schools admissions, 
including the statutory basis for the Code. The Code reflects changes to the 
law made by the Education Act 2011 and Regulations.

9.2     The Regulation that applies for the purpose of this report is the School 
Admissions (Admission Arrangements and Co-ordination of Admission 
Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2014.



Version 8

10.0 Risk Management 

10.1 The Local Authority must determine its coordinated scheme and admission 
arrangements by 28 February 2017 otherwise it will be in breach of its 
statutory duty to comply with the provisions of the School Admissions Code.

10.2    The Local Authority must inform the Secretary of State whether it has 
secured the adoption of a qualifying scheme by 28 February. The Secretary 
of State may impose a scheme where a scheme has not been adopted.

10.3    Objections to determined admission arrangements can be referred to the 
Office of the Schools Adjudicator by 15 May in the determination year. The 
Adjudicator must consider whether the arrangements comply with the Code 
and the law relating to admissions.  Arrangements must therefore be 
compliant with the provisions set out in the School Admissions Code 2014. 
An Adjudicator’s determination is binding and enforceable.

10.4     Community and voluntary controlled schools have the right to object to the 
Schools Adjudicator if the PAN set for them is lower than they would wish. 
There is a strong presumption in favour of an increase to the PAN to which 
the Schools Adjudicator must have regard when considering any such 
objection.

10.5      An Equality Impact Assessment is attached as Annex 3

11.0 Background and Options

11.1 The Local Authority’s school admission arrangements and coordinated 
scheme are for implementation from September 2018.  

11.2      If changes are proposed, consultation is required by 31 January  
(determination year) in accordance with the requirements set out in the 
School Admissions Code. Where the admission arrangements have not 
changed from the previous year there is no requirement to consult, subject 
to the requirement that admission authorities must consult on their 
admission arrangements at least once every 7 years, even if there have 
been no changes during that period.  Arrangements must nevertheless be 
determined by 28 February every year, even if they have not changed from 
previous years and a consultation has not been required.

11.3    The Coordinated Scheme, once determined, will apply to applications for 
places in all Cheshire East publicly funded schools including Academies. 
The scheme planned for 2018-19 is the same as the current scheme (2017-
18), which was adopted by the Local Authority in March 2016. 

11.4 Governing bodies of community and voluntary controlled schools have the right to 
object to the Schools Adjudicator if the PAN set for them by the Local Authority is 
lower than they would wish. There is a strong presumption in favour of an increase 



Version 8

to the PAN to which the Schools Adjudicator must have regard when considering 
any such objection. 

12.0 Access to Information

 School Admissions Code 2014 
 School Admissions (Admission Arrangements and Co-ordination of Admission 

Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2014

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the    
report writer:

Name: Gemma Hambrook
Designation: Head of Service Education Partcipation and Pupil Support

         Tel No: 01270 271780
            Email: gemma.hambrook@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:gemma.hambrook@cheshireeast.gov.uk


Appendix 1 - Published Admissions Numbers (PANs) 2018 COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED SCHOOLS

Primary Schools School Status PAN 2017

Capacity
Indicative
Admission
Number

PAN 
[...]
losing date for applications
**  In accordance with the School Admissions Code 2014, offers must be made on National Offer Day 
(16 April) or the next working day





Annex 2

Page 1 of 11

LOCAL AUTHORITY ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2018-19
COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED SCHOOLS.

These admission arrangements apply to applications for all Cheshire East community and 
voluntary controlled schools in the school year 2018-19 and for subsequent years, 
subject to any review. In its role as the admission authority for these schools, Cheshire East 
Council (the Local Authority) will be responsible for determining who can be allocated a 
place in accordance with these arrangements.

Applications for school places received for the normal admission round (i.e. into reception 
at 4+ and secondary transfer at 11+) and ‘in year’ (i.e. into any year group outside the 
normal admission round) shall be considered in accordance with the arrangements set out 
below and in accordance with the provisions set out in the Local Authority’s agreed 
scheme, full details of which are published on the Local Authority’s website at 
www.cheshireeast.gov.uk . 

PUBLISHED ADMISSION NUMBERS (PANs)

The Local Authority has agreed admission numbers (PANs) for its community and voluntary 
controlled schools, which is the number of children that will normally be admitted into the 
relevant age group (e.g. into the reception year in a primary school and into year 7 as a 
secondary transfer in September for the first time). The admission number is set based on 
the number of pupils the school can accommodate and therefore normally, PANs will 
continue to be applied i.e. to all subsequent year groups in addition to the relevant age 
group. Admission numbers for schools in Cheshire East are published on the Local 
Authority’s website at the start of the application process on 1 September. Hard copies can 
be requested.

The Local Authority, in its role as the admission authority for community and volunt
[...]
m from year 11 or as an admission from another school. 

2 Applicants can request consideration of equivalent qualifications, for example IGCSE. 



Annex 2

Page 11 of 11

Eligible students are therefore advised that even if they are offered a place in the sixth form 
having achieved the academic entry criteria, they will only be able to study their preferred 
subjects if they meet the specific level of attainment required for that course.  Courses are 
reviewed annually to take into account any changes in education legislation, availability of 
courses and required attainment levels and therefore, students and/or parents are advised 
to consider the information published by the school at the start of the application process. 

Any eligible student that enters the sixth form who fails to meet the specified grade in their 
chosen subjects will, where practicable, be offered an alternative course or offered a 
referral to an alternative post 16 education provider that may be able to offer their preferred 
course of study.





EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FORM                                                                          ANNEX 3

1

Equality impact assessment is a legal requirement for all strategies, plans, functions, policies, procedures and services under the Equalities Act 2010.  We are also legally 
required to publish assessments.  

Section 1: Description 
Department Education and 14-19 skills Lead officer responsible for assessment Gemma Hambrook

Service School Admissions Other members of team undertaking 
assessment

Julie Mills/Janice France

Date 08/11/2016 Version 1

Type of document (mark as appropriate) Strategy Plan Function Policy
√

Procedure Service

Is this a new/existing/revision of an existing 
document (mark as appropriate)

New Existing √ (updated) Revision

Title and subject of the impact assessment 
(include a brief description of the aims, 
outcomes , operational issues as appropriate and 
how it fits in with the wider aims of the 
organisation)  

Please attach a copy of the 
strategy/plan/function/policy/procedure/service

LOCAL AUTHORITY ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2018-19 ,  COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED SCHOOLS.

The Local Authority must comply with statutory deadlines and regulations as set out in School Admissions 
Code 2014. 

These admission arrangements apply to applications for all Cheshire East community and voluntary 
controlled schools in the school year 2018-19, and for subsequent years, subject to any review. In its role 
as the admission authority for these schools, Cheshire East Council (the Local Authority) will be responsible 
for determining who can be allocated a place in accordance with these arrangements.

Applications for school places received for the normal admission round (i.e. into reception at 4+ and 
secondary transfer at 11+) and ‘in year’ (i.e. into any year group outside the normal admission round) shall be 
considered in accordance with the arrangements set out below and in accordance with the provisions set out 
in the Local Authority’s agreed scheme, full details of which are published on the Local Authority’s website at 
www.cheshireeast.gov.uk . 

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/


EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FORM                                                                          ANNEX 3

2

The arrangements and scheme sets out the priority criteria for allocating places to an oversubscribed school 
together with information and advice on the application process, processing applications, changing 
preferences, notification of decisions, late applications,  moving house,  accepting and declining  places, 
waiting lists, and admission appeals.

The Authority has a duty to comply with the mandatory requirements imposed by all relevant legislation 
including the:-

 School Admissions Code (or by statutory provisions). The School Admissions Code has been issued 
under Section 84 of the School Standards and Framework Act 199
[...]
 least once every 7 
years, even if there are no changes during that period. 

However, all admission authorities ,  must determine their admission arrangements each year even if no 
changes have been made. For September 2018 and subsequent years admission arrangments  admission 



EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FORM                                                                          ANNEX 3

9

authorities must determine their arrangments by 28 February 2017. 

Are there any additional assessments that need to 
be undertaken in relation to this assessment?

No  - Consultation has not been required this year as no changes to the determined  2017-18 Admission 
Arrangements  and Coordination Scheme  have been proposed. 

Lead officer signoff Gemma Hambrook Date 08/11/2016

Head of service signoff Date 

Please publish this completed EIA form on your website




	Agenda
	4 Determination of Local Authority Co-ordinated Scheme and Admission Arrangements
	APPENDIX1PublishedAdmissionNumbers (2)
	ANNEX1CoordinatedSchemeamends
	ANNEX2AdmissionArrangementsamends
	ANNEX3EIA




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children and Families
held on Monday, 30th January, 2017 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor L Durham

Councillor in attendance:
George Hayes

Officers in attendance:
Jacky Forster – Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

11 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were present.

12 DETERMINATION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY CO-ORDINATED SCHEME AND 
ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 

Consideration was given to the coordinated scheme and admission arrangements 
for 2018 and subsequent years, subject to any review.

In accordance with Section 88M of the School Standards and Framework Act 
1998 (SSFA), all Local Authorities are required to have in place a coordinated 
scheme which will apply to applications for places in all publicly funded 
mainstream primary and secondary schools (i.e. including academies) for the 
school year 2018-19.

The proposed admission arrangements include the overall procedure, practices, 
criteria, published admission number (PAN) and supplementary information to be 
used in deciding on the allocation of school places. Current admission numbers 
and proposed changes for community and voluntary controlled schools for 2018, 
which the Local Authority is responsible for as the admission authority for these 
schools,  were set out in the report.  

The approval will enable the Local Authority to meet its statutory duty to determine 
by 28 February 2017 a coordinated admissions scheme and admission 
arrangements to apply for 2018 and subsequent years, subject to any further 
review.



RESOLVED

1. That approval be given to the proposed coordinated admission scheme, 
which all local authorities are required by section 88M of the School 
Standards and Framework Act 1998 (SSFA) to have in place, as shown in 
Annex 1 of the report.

2. That approval be given to the proposed admission arrangements for 
Cheshire East community and controlled schools, which are the overall 
procedure, practices, criteria and supplementary information to be used in 
deciding on the allocation of school places, as shown in Annex 2 of the 
report.  

The meeting commenced at 11.30 am and concluded at 11.40 am


